institution pools at Federal Reserve banks, or at member banks of the Federal Reserve system in the name
of the respective depository bank, and pledged as a pool of collateral against all of the public deposits it
holds, or as specific collateral held at a Federal Reserve bank in the name of the Authority.

NOTE 3:   RESTRICTED CASH

The restricted cash balance of $391,927 on the financial statements represents the following:

Tenant Security Deposits 42,243$
Reserves- Emmitt Station 228,730
Other Restricted 120,954

391,927$

NOTE 4: RESTRICTED NET POSITION

The Authority’s restricted net position is as follows:

Reserves-Emmitt Station 228,730$
Other Reserves 120,955

349,685$

PIKE METROPOLITAN HOUSING AUTHORITY
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

25

NOTE 5: CAPITAL ASSETS

The Authority discovered an error in previously reported capital assets. This is included in the
restatement of beginning net position. A summary of capital assets at December 31, 2022 by class is as
follows:

Balance As
Restated Balance

12/31/2021 Additions Disposals 12/31/2022
Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated
Land 1,832,546$   32,500   - 1,865,046$
Total Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated 1,832,546   32,500   - 1,865,046

Capital Assets Being Depreciated
Buildings and Improvements 14,616,869   530,296   - 15,147,165
Furniture, Equipment and Machinery 442,323   61,740   (9,667)   494,396
Subtotal Capital Assets Being Depreciated 15,059,192   592,036   (9,667)   15,641,561

Accumulated Depreciation (10,234,672)   (496,841)   9,667   (10,721,846)
Net Depreciable Assets 4,824,520   95,195   - 4,919,715

Total Capital Assets, net 6,657,066$   127,695$   -$  6,784,761$

NOTE 6:   DEFINED BENEFIT RETIREMENT PLAN

The Statewide retirement systems provide both pension benefits and other postemployment benefits
(OPEB).

Net Pension Liability/Net OPEB Liability (Asset)

Pensions and OPEB are a component of exchange transactions-–between an employer and its employees—
of salaries and benefits for employee services.  Pensions are provided to an employee—on a deferred-
payment basis—as part of the total compensation package offered by an employer for employee services
each financial period.

The net pension/OPEB liability (asset) represents the Authority’s proportionate share of each pension/OPEB